## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

#### 2020 REGULAR SESSION

2020

OF STAT

Enrolled

#### **Committee Substitute**

for

## Senate Bill 678

SENATORS CLEMENTS, BALDWIN, JEFFRIES,

PITSENBARGER, ROBERTS, TRUMP, CLINE, ROMANO, AND

WOELFEL, original sponsors

[Passed March 6, 2020; in effect 90 days from

passage]

## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

### **2020 REGULAR SESSION**

2029

INAZU ADI

0

Enrolled

#### **Committee Substitute**

#### for

## Senate Bill 678

SENATORS CLEMENTS, BALDWIN, JEFFRIES,

PITSENBARGER, ROBERTS, TRUMP, CLINE, ROMANO, AND

WOELFEL, original sponsors

[Passed March 6, 2020; in effect 90 days from

passage]

Enr CS for SB 678

AN ACT to amend the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, 1 designated §15A-5-10, relating to requiring that successful completion of the Getting Over 2 3 Addicted Lifestyles Successfully Program be deemed as successful completion of the Division of Motor Vehicles' DUI Safety and Treatment Program; requiring the Division of 4 5 Corrections and Rehabilitation to provide each individual that completes the Getting Over 6 Addicted Lifestyles Successfully Program with a certificate of completion; and requiring 7 the Division of Motor Vehicles to accept the certificate of completion as evidence of 8 completion of the DUI Safety and Treatment Program.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

#### ARTICLE 5. BUREAU OF PRISONS AND JAILS.

# §15A-5-10. Completing the GOALS Program satisfies the requirements for the DUI Safety and Treatment Program.

Notwithstanding any provision of this code to the contrary, any individual committed to the
 custody of the Commissioner of the Division of Corrections and Rehabilitation who successfully
 completes the Getting Over Addictive Lifestyles Successfully Program shall be deemed to have
 also completed the West Virginia DUI Safety and Treatment Program discussed in §17C-5A-3 of
 this code for purposes of reinstatement of driving privileges.
 The Commissioner of the Division of Corrections and Rehabilitation shall provide each

individual that completes the Getting Over Addictive Lifestyles Successfully Program with a
certificate of completion. Upon completion of the Getting Over Addictive Lifestyles Successfully
Program, the individual shall provide the certificate of completion to the Division of Motor Vehicles.
The Division of Motor Vehicles shall accept the certificate as evidence of completion of the DUI
Safety and Treatment Program.

1

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

/ Chairman, Senate Committee

Chairman, House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect 90 days from passage.

Color de Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

2020 M/R

N

 $\geq$ 

ဓ

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within 10 approved this the 24th . . . . . . . . Day of March 2020. Sovernor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

.

NAR 1 8 2020

Time 9:50am